

Nos. 06-340, 06-549

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,
Petitioner;

v.

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL WATER QUALITY
COALITION, AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL P. ALBERS
Counsel of Record

FREDRIC P. ANDES

DAVID T. BALLARD

BARNES & THORNBURG

One North Wacker Drive

Suite 4400

Chicago, Illinois 60606

(312) 357-1313

*Counsel for the Federal Water
Quality Coalition*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of ESA § 7(a)(2) Substantially And Adversely Undermines The Well-Established NPDES Program In Direct Conflict With The Plain Language And Congressional Intent Of The CWA.	6
II. ESA § 7(a)(2) Does Not Override The Authority Of Federal Agencies To Perform Their Mandatory Statutory Duties.	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>American Forest & Paper Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5 th Cir. 1998)	6, 8-9, 10
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	7
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA</i> , 420 F.3d 946 (9 th Cir. 2005)	2, 3, 11
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA</i> , 450 F.3d 394 (9 th Cir. 2006)	4, 5, 17
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2003)	20
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	10
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	7, 12
<i>J. E. M. AG Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	9
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	9, 21
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Assoc. v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)	10
<i>Oregon Natural Resources Council v. Hallock</i> , No. 02-1650-CO, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87070 (D. Or. Nov. 29, 2006)	11, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maint. Trust v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	6, 9
<i>Sierra Club v. Babbitt</i> , 65 F.3d 1502 (9 th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>South Florida Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	6-7
<i>Strahan v. Linnon</i> , 967 F. Supp. 581 (D. Mass. 1997)	20
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939) . . .	21
 Statutes:	
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	2, 13, 16
29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(11)	20
29 U.S.C. § 667	19
29 U.S.C. § 667(b)	20
29 U.S.C. § 667(c)(1)-(8)	20
33 U.S.C. § 1251	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	6, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	3, 8, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1251(d)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	4, 6, 8, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	1, 7, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)	4, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)(2)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)(3)	8, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 6926(b)	17
42 U.S.C. § 6926(d)	17
42 U.S.C. § 6926(e)	17
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(d)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(d)(3)	18
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(i)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(i)(2)	18
42 U.S.C. § 7661d(b)(1)	19
 Regulations:	
40 C.F.R. § 123.25(a)	8

*Cited Authorities**Page***Other Authorities:**

<i>Bills Amending the Federal Water Pollution Control Act and other Pending Legislation Relating to Water Pollution Control, Hearings before the S. Subcomm. on Air and Water Pollution of the Comm. on Public Works, 92nd Cong. 4356 (1971)</i>	12-13
Robert L. Fischman, <i>Cooperative Federalism and Natural Resources Law</i> , 14 N.Y.U. ENVTL. L.J. 179 (2005)	15
<i>See In re: Indeck-Elwood, L.L.C.</i> , PSD Appeal No. 03-04, slip op. (Environmental Appeals Board, Sept. 27, 2006)	19
John H. Minan, <i>General Industrial Storm Water Permits and the Construction Industry: What does the Clean Water Act Require?</i> , 9 CHAP. L. REV. 265 (2006)	13-14
Robert V. Percival, <i>Symposium: Environmental Federalism: Historical Roots and Contemporary Models</i> , 54 MD. L. REV. 1141 (1995)	12
S. COMM. ON PUBLIC WORKS, FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1972, S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971)	12
